on September 11, the day of the last Board meeting, and lasted over ten (10) weeks. Over this 

period, twenty-four (24) True Blue Tour events were held in thirteen (13) cities, including two (2) 

new tour stops for this year: Shelbyville/ Bedford County and Lebanon/Wilson County.  A total 

of nine hundred sixty-two (962) prospective students and five hundred thirty-six (536) 

counselors from two hundred ninety-nine (299) schools attended these events. Dr. McPhee 

thanked Dr. Laurie Witherow and her team, as well as deans and academic advisors who 

participated in the various stops. He believes these efforts will positively impact Fall 2025 

enrollment as currently applications are up five (5) percent over last year and admits are up by

[...]

manage capacity concerns very well and can accept all qualified students. Dr. McPhee then 

emphasized a few programs. 

The B.S. in Aerospace with a concentration in Professional Pilot, is one of the University’s most 

well-enrolled degree programs, with nine hundred forty-two (942) students majoring this fall. 

There is a concern related to flight hours and the eventual need for more planes as the program 

grows. However, this can be addressed by the move to Shelbyville, which will provide more 

classroom and hanger space. Unfortunately, the shortage of FAA check-ride examiners is beyond 

MTSU’s control.  

Dr. McPhee described another program, the M.S. in Physician Assistant Studies, which has 

received over one thousand two hundred seventy-five (1275) applications for the thirty (30) 

available spots. Due to accreditation standards, the cohort size cannot increase beyond thirty 

(30) until 2028. Even then, it will likely increase by ten (10) students at most. Provost Brynes 

shared that this program is accredited by a body called ARC-PA, a national accreditor which, as